No. 106 of 1937.

An Act to further amend The School Act, 1931.

(Assented to , 1937.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The School Act, 1931, Amendment Act, 1937, (No.3)."
- 2. The School Act, 1931, being chapter 32 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1931, is hereby amended as to section 160 by adding at the end thereof the following new subsection:
- "(9) The Minister may in any case in which he thinks it proper so to do, refer any such application, dispute or disagreement for determination, to any designated member of the Board of Reference instead of referring the same to that Board: and thereupon the member of the Board to whom the reference is made shall have the same powers and duties as are conferred or imposed by this section on the Board in the case of a reference to the Board, and subsections (3), (4), (5), (6) and (8) shall be construed as if the words 'a designated member of the Board of Reference' had been substituted for the words 'the Board of Reference' wherever the same occur therein."
- 3. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

No.	7	.06
NO.		

THIRD SESSION

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1 GEORGE VI

1937

BILL

An Act to further amend The School Act, 1931.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON, MR. ABERHART.

EDMONTON:

A. Shnitka, King's Printer.
1937